## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1013

## A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, Recognizing March 2, 2011, as Law Enforcement Appreciation

Day in South Dakota.

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers diligently protect communities across our state; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers selflessly put their lives on the line to keep our families and state safe; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers perform a variety of duties to pursue justice and maintain public safety throughout South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, South Dakota law enforcement officers have been killed in the line of duty, making the ultimate sacrifice for the citizens of South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, the South Dakota Legislature desires to express its strong support for the efforts and sacrifices of South Dakota's law enforcement officers as well as appropriate appreciation:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the Eighty-sixth Legislature of the State of South Dakota, the Senate concurring therein, that in recognition of the sacrifices and service of our state law enforcement personnel, March 2, 2011, be recognized as Law Enforcement Appreciation Day; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all citizens of South Dakota are asked that day to take cognizance of this event and to participate fittingly in its observance.

Adopted by the House of Representatives, Concurred in by the Senate, February 28, 2011 March 2, 2011

Val Rausch Speaker of the House Karen Gerdes Chief Clerk of the House

Matt Michels President of the Senate Trudy Evenstad Secretary of the Senate